Express Mail Label No.: EV679302148US

PATENTS ONLY

12-05-2005

103130006

press Mail Label No.: EV679302148US	
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHI	

Street Address: One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2600 City: St. Louis State: MO Phone Number: 314-621-5070 Fax Number: 314-621-5065 Email Address: prasche@armstrongteasdale.com Signature: Date City: St. Louis	TS ONLY 103130006
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Internal Address: II. Country: USA Zip: 60601 Country: USA Zip: 60601 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Internal Address: II. Country: USA Zip: 60601 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Internal Address: II. Country: USA Zip: 60601 Country: USA Zip: 60601 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Internal Address: II. Country: USA Zip: 60601 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Internal Address: II. Country: USA Zip: 60601 City: Onlicago State: II. Country: USA Zip: 60601 City: Onlicago Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Internal Address: II. Country: USA Zip: 60601 City: Onlicago Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Internal Address: II. Country: USA Zip: 60601 City: Onlicago Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Internal Address: II. Country: USA Zip: 60601 City: Onlicago Additional name(s) & address(es) atta	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) belo
Internal Address:	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Name: Smurfit-Stone Container Enterprises, Inc.
Street Address: _150 North Michigan Avenue	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s) 11-21-2005 Assignment Security Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Additional number is being filed together with a new applic B. Patent No.(s) Additional number of applications and patents involved: Internal Address: Armstrong Teasdale LLP Street Address: One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2600 City: St. Louis State: MO Zip: 63102 Phone Number: 314-621-5065 Email Address: prasche@armstrongteasdale.com Signature: November 23, 2005 Date City: Moditional numbers attached? City: Chicago State: IL Country: USA Zip: 60601 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vale Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No This document is being filed together with a new applic B. Patent No.(s) 8. Patent No.(s) S. Total number of applications and patents involved: Internal Address: Armstrong Teasdale LLP Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account number of applications and patents involved: Internal Address: One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2600 None required (government interest not affection and account number of applications and patents involved: Internal Address: One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2600 None required (government interest not affection and account number of applications and patents involved: Internal Address: One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2600 None required (government interest not affection and account number of applications and patents involved: Internal Address: One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2600 None required (government interest not affection and account number of applications and patents involved: Internal Address: One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2600 None required (government interest not affection and account number of applications and patents involved: Internal Address:	
Assignment	Street Address. 150 North Michigan Avenue
Security Agreement	-
State: L	City: Chicago
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 4. Application or patent number(s): A Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No S. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Patrick W. Rasche Internal Address: Armstrong Teasdale LLP Street Address: One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2600 City: St. Louis State: MO Phone Number: 314-621-5065 Email Address: prasche@armstrongteasdale.com Signature: Country: USA Zip: 80601 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No S. Additional number is being filed together with a new applic B. Patent No.(s) S. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Yes Authorized to be charged to deposit account B. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 01-2384 Authorized User Name Armstrong Teasdale L. November 23, 2005 Signature November 23, 2005 Date	Oity. Oillouge
Country: _USAZip: 60601 Other	State: IL
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 4. Application or patent number(s): A Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Patrick W. Rasche Internal Address: Armstrong Teasdale LLP Internal Address: One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2600 Street Address: One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2600 City: St. Louis State: MO Zip: 63102 Phone Number: 314-621-5065 Email Address: prasche@armstrongteasdale.com P. Signature: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Anditional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes And thorized to be charged to deposit account involved: 1 Authorized to be charged to deposit account involved: 1 B. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 01-2384 Authorized User Name Armstrong Teasdale Lough Authorized U	Country: USA Zin: 60601
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes VNo 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Patrick W. Rasche Internal Address: Armstrong Teasdale LLP Street Address: One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2600 City: St. Louis State: MO Phone Number: 314-621-5065 Email Address: prasche@armstrongteasdale.com 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40,00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affective in the state of the st	2ip. 00001
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Patrick W. Rasche Internal Address: Armstrong Teasdale LLP Street Address: One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2600 Street Address: One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2600 City: St. Louis State: MO Zip: 63102 Phone Number: 314-621-5070 Fax Number: 314-621-5065 Email Address: prasche@armstrongteasdale.com 9. Signature: Additional numbers attached? Yes Vo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Vo Authorized to be charged to deposit account none required (government interest not affecting a Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date Deposit Account Number 01-2384 Authorized User Name Armstrong Teasdale Loom 9. Signature: November 23, 2005 Date	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
Name: Patrick W. Rasche Internal Address: Armstrong Teasdale LLP Street Address: One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2600 City: St. Louis State: MO Zip: 63102 Phone Number: 314-621-5070 Fax Number: 314-621-5065 Email Address: prasche@armstrongteasdale.com 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account None required (government interest not affecting and a Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date Deposit Account Number 01-2384 Authorized User Name Armstrong Teasdale Legent November 23, 2005 Signature: November 23, 2005 Signature Date	6. Total number of applications and patents
Internal Address: Armstrong Teasdale LLP Street Address: One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2600 Street Address: One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2600 City: St. Louis State: MO Zip: 63102 Phone Number: 314-621-5070 Fax Number: 314-621-5065 Email Address: prasche@armstrongteasdale.com Pos Deposit Account Number O1-2384 Authorized User Name Armstrong Teasdale L November 23, 2005 Signature: November 23, 2005 Date	
Street Address: One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2600 Street Address: One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2600 Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting and second process) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date Phone Number: 314-621-5070 Fax Number: 314-621-5065 Email Address: prasche@armstrongteasdale.com 9. Signature: November 23, 2005 Signature Date	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Street Address: One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2600 City: St. Louis State: MO Phone Number: 314-621-5070 Fax Number: 314-621-5065 Email Address: prasche@armstrongteasdale.com Signature: Date Date Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting and separate states are states and separate states are states and separate states are states and separate states and separate states are states are states	. Land Authorized to be charged by credit card
None required (government interest not affective structures of the structure of the struc	_
City: St. Louis State: MO Zip: 63102 Phone Number: 314-621-5070 Fax Number: 314-621-5065 Email Address: prasche@armstrongteasdale.com 9. Signature: November 23, 2005 Signature Signature 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 01-2384 Authorized User Name Armstrong Teasdale Legal November 23, 2005 November 23, 2005 Date	- 🚍
State: MO Zip: 63102 Phone Number: 314-621-5070 Fax Number: 314-621-5065 Email Address: prasche@armstrongteasdale.com 9. Signature: Only: Git Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 01-2384 Authorized User Name Armstrong Teasdale Legal November 23, 2005 November 23, 2005 Signature Date	
Phone Number: 314-621-5070 Fax Number: 314-621-5065 Email Address: prasche@armstrongteasdale.com 9. Signature: Signature Signature Date	- 1
Phone Number: 314-621-5070 Fax Number: 314-621-5065 Email Address: prasche@armstrongteasdale.com 9. Signature: Date November 23, 2005 Signature Date	
Fax Number: 314-621-5065 Email Address: prasche@armstrongteasdale.com 9. Signature: November 23, 2005 Signature Date	
9. Signature: Signature: November 23, 2005 Signature Date	Expiration Date
05 DBYRNE 00000201 012384 11286631 Signature Date	b. Deposit Account Number 01-2384
05 DBYRNE 00000201 012384 11286631 Signature Date	Expiration Date
103 DELIKAS 00000501 015304 11500001	b. Deposit Account Number 01-2384 Authorized User Name Armstrong Teasdale LL
Daniel M. Fitzgerald Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	b. Deposit Account Number 01-2384 Authorized User Name Armstrong Teasdale LL November 23, 2005
Phone Number: 314-621-5070 Fax Number: 314-621-5065 Email Address: prasche@armstrongteasdale.com 9. Signature: Lawled Afgueration Signature 205 DBYRNE 00000201 012384 11286631	as

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, of which I acknowledge receipt, I, Angela E. Learn of 2357 Holly Drive, Gilbertsville, Pennsylvania 19525, sell and assign to Smurfit-Stone Container Enterprises, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, having an address at 150 North Michigan Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60601-7568, USA "COMPANY"), its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements in METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR PACKAGING A PRODUCT, Docket No. 80006-00349, invented by me, as described in the application for United States patent executed concurrently herewith, and any and all applications for patent and patents therefor in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said COMPANY, or its successors or assigns, and agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of said COMPANY, I will communicate to said COMPANY, or its representatives or nominees, any facts known to us respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said COMPANY, its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

November 21, 2005

STATE OF Pennsylvania

County of Montgomery

RECORDED: 11/23/2005

This Z day of November, 2005, before me personally came the above-named Angela E. Learn, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing Assignment, who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

My commission expires:

ary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL

L KELLY, Notary Public
Typ., Montgomery County
Then Expires July 6, 2006

PATENT REEL: 017266 FRAME: 0787